

Listed on : 22 .8.2016

Court No. :

Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 778 OF 2016

YENIKAPATI VANI AND ANR. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NALLURI VENKATESWARLU AND ANR. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.1.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through registered post A.D. on 5.2.2016.

It is submitted that service of show cause notice is complete on both the Respondents as AD Card duly signed has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 2 & M/s. M. Rambabu & Co., Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 8.4.2016 and lastly on 12.7.2016 when the following order was passed:

"Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the respondent No. 1 to file the counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

List again on 22.8.2016.

It is submitted that pursuant to orders quoted above, M/s. M. Rambabu & Co., Advocate has filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent NO. 1 Copy of counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper book.

It is also submitted that Counsel for Petitioner has on 2.8.2016 filed an application for withdrawal of SLP. The said application has been registered as Crl. MP. No. 12856 of 2016 and has been placed with SLP of paper books. The application for withdrawal of SLP in the matter above-mentioned will be listed before Judge-in-Chambers in due course.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Registrar.

DATED this the 20th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Sumanth Nookala, Advocate
Chamber No. 105, Old Chambers
Supreme Court of India
2. M/s. M. Rambabu & Co. , Advocate
Chamber No. 211, New Lawyers Chambers
Supreme Court of India

C3/ROHIT

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR